

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

WINSTON AFFORDABLE)	
HOUSING, LLC, d/b/a/)	
WINSTON SUMMIT)	
APARTMENTS,)	
Plaintiff,)	<u>From Forsyth County</u>
)	
v.)	
)	
DEBORAH ROBERTS,)	
Defendant.)	

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

(NORTH CAROLINA JUSTICE CENTER, YALE LAW SCHOOL HOUSING CLINIC, DISABILITY RIGHTS NORTH CAROLINA)

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... - 3 -

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... - 7 -

ARGUMENT - 8 -

 I. PLAINTIFF’S TERMINATION OF MS. ROBERTS’S SUBSIDY VIOLATED
 FEDERAL DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS, WHICH STATE COURTS HAVE A
 DUTY TO UPHOLD..... - 8 -

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION CONTRADICTS THE DECISIONS
 OF ALL OTHER STATES THAT HAVE CONSIDERED THIS QUESTION... - 14 -

 III. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION WOULD RAISE NEW BARRIERS
 FOR NORTH CAROLINIANS SEEKING TO VINDICATE THEIR RIGHTS AND
 HARM WORKING FAMILIES ACROSS THE STATE..... - 16 -

 A. Because vulnerable North Carolinians depend on due process and notice
 requirements for protection, the decision in the Court of Appeals threatens
 their ability to exercise their substantive rights..... - 16 -

 B. North Carolina has a strong interest in avoiding unnecessary evictions,
 because eviction carries devastating consequences for low-income tenants and
 families—and imposes substantial costs on the public..... - 18 -

CONCLUSION..... - 21 -

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

1199 Hous. Corp. v. McCartney,
171 Misc.2d 239, 656 N.Y.S.2d 592 (N.Y. App. Term. 1997) 15

Am. Prop. Mgmt. Co. v. Green-Talaefard,
195 Ill.App.3d 169, 419 N.E.2d 713 (Ill. App. 1990) 15-16

Baldwin v. Hous. Auth. of City of Camden, NJ,
278 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D.N.J. 2003) 9

Caulder v. Durham Hous. Auth.,
433 F.2d 998 (4th Cir. 1970), *cert. denied* 401 U.S. 1003 (1971) 8, 10

Clark v. Alexander,
85 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 1996) 9, 10, 12

E. Carolina Reg'l Hous. Auth. v. Lofton,
369 N.C. 8, 789 S.E.2d 449 (2016) 9, 13

E. Harlem Pilot Block Bldg. 1 HDFC v. Cordero,
196 Misc.2d 36, 763 N.Y.S.2d 203 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2003) 15

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970) 8, 18

Goler Metropolitan Apartments, Inc. v. Williams,
43 N.C.App. 648, 260 S.E.2d 146 (1979) 8-9

Holly v. Housing Auth. of New Orleans,
684 F. Supp. 1363 (E.D.La.1988) 9

Homesavers Council of Greenfield Gardens, Inc. v. Sanchez,
70 Mass.App.Ct. 453, 874 N.E.2d 497 (2007) 15

Jessie v. Jerusalem Apartments,
12-06-00113-CV, 2006 WL 3020368 (Tex. App.—Tyler Oct. 25, 2006) 14

Joy v. Daniels,
479 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1973) 8, 10

Lincoln Terrace Assocs., Ltd. v. Kelly,
179 N.C.App. 621, 635 S.E.2d 434 (2006) 9

McCall v. Montgomery Hous. Auth.,
809 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (M.D. Ala. 2011) 9

New Brunswick UAW v. Fennie,
A-4617-11T4, 2014 WL 861567 (N.J. Super. App. Div. Mar. 6, 2014) 15

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 10, 13

Seward Towers Corp. v. Ogbe,
A13-0312, 2013 WL 5676924 (Minn. App. Oct. 21, 2013) 16

Timber Ridge v. Caldwell,
195 N.C.App. 452, 672 S.E.2d 735 (2009) 9

Williams v. Paradise Mgmt.,
187 Ga.App. 292, 370 S.E.2d 45 (1988) 15

Winston Affordable Hous., L.L.C. v. Roberts,
No. COA18-553, 2019 N.C. App. LEXIS 530 (N.C. Ct. App. June 18, 2019) 11

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 245 11

24 C.F.R. § 886.124 12

Other Authorities

Antoinette P. Banks, *HUD Study Shows People With Disabilities Face Discrimination In Up To Half Of Rental Inquiries*
(July 25, 2005) 17

Bos. Bar Ass’n Task Force on the Civil Right to Counsel, *The Importance of Representation in Eviction Cases and Homelessness Prevention, Appendix A*
1-3 (Mar. 2012) 19

HUD Office of Policy Development and Research, *Picture of Subsidized Households*
(2018). 17

Carol Serron, et al., *Impact of Legal Counsel on Outcomes for Poor Tenants in New York City’s Housing Court: Results of a Randomized Experiment*, 35 Law & Soc’y Rev. 419, 428 (2001)
..... 17

J. Michael Collins, *The Impacts of Mandatory Financial Education: Evidence from a Randomized Field Study*, 95 J. Econ. Behavior & Org.
146 (2013) 16-17

Janet Smith, et al., *Systematic Literature Review Of Research On Discrimination In Rental Housing On The Basis of Mental Disabilities*,
2 (August 2017). 18

Kim Barker & Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>On Tenant Blacklist, Errors and Renters With Little Recourse</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 16, 2016)	20
M. Lori Thomas, et al., <i>Moore Place Permanent Supportive Housing Evaluation Study Final Report</i> (April, 2015)	19
Matthew Desmond & Tracey Shollenberger, <i>Forced Displacement from Rental Housing: Prevalence and Neighborhood Consequences</i> , 52 Demography 1751, 1763 (2015)	20
Matthew Desmond et al., <i>Evicting Children</i> , 92 Social Forces 303 (2013)	20
Matthew Desmond, <i>Unaffordable America: Poverty, Housing, and Eviction</i> , Fast Focus 5 (Mar. 2015)	20
National Coalition to End Homelessness, <i>Ending Chronic Homelessness Saves Taxpayers Money</i> (Feb. 17 2017)	19
National Low Income Housing Coalition, <i>Housing Needs By State: North Carolina</i> (2019).	18
North Carolina Housing Coalition, <i>The 2019 Housing Need in North Carolina</i> (2019).	19
Pub. Justice Ctr., <i>Justice Diverted: How Renters Are Processed in the Baltimore City Rent Court</i> 19 (Dec. 2015)	17
Rudy Kleysteuber, <i>Tenant Screening Thirty Years Later: A Statutory Proposal to Protect Public Records</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 1344 (2007)	20
The Eviction Lab at Princeton University, <i>Understanding Eviction in North Carolina</i> (Feb. 2019)	19

No. 267P19
